## 504264618 03/09/2017

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4311298

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
CHRISTOPHER MICHA	EL RODR	IGUEZ	03/16/2016	
NORMAN GORDON			03/16/2016	
TRI NGUYEN	03/16/2016			
STEPHEN SANTANGEL	.0		03/22/2016	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА			
Name: SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.				
Street Address:	1450 BR	1450 BROOKS ROAD		
City:	MEMPHIS			
State/Country:	TENNESSEE			
Postal Code:	38116			
Property Type	1	Number 5431927	_	
Application Number:				
Application Number:				
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ			
CORRESPONDENCE D				
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	e sent to i	the e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	e sent to t provided;			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	<b>e sent to</b> t provided; d B	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> ocketing@burnslev.com URNS & LEVINSON LLP		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	<b>e sent to</b> t provided; d B 1	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> ocketing@burnslev.com URNS & LEVINSON LLP 25 SUMMER STREET		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	<b>e sent to</b> t provided; d B 1	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> ocketing@burnslev.com URNS & LEVINSON LLP		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	e sent to a provided; d B 1 B	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> ocketing@burnslev.com URNS & LEVINSON LLP 25 SUMMER STREET		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to a provided; d B 1 B	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> ocketing@burnslev.com SURNS & LEVINSON LLP 25 SUMMER STREET OSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if f</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	e sent to a provided; d B 1 B	<i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> ocketing@burnslev.com SURNS & LEVINSON LLP 25 SUMMER STREET SOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 SN-248-US-NP		

source=SN-248US(PT-4861-US-NP)assignment#page5.tif	
source=SN-248US(PT-4861-US-NP)assignment#page6.tif	
source=SN-248US(PT-4861-US-NP)assignment#page7.tif	
source=SN-248US(PT-4861-US-NP)assignment#page8.tif	
source=SN-248US(PT-4861-US-NP)assignment#page9.tif	

## ASSIGNMENT

For valuable consideration, I/we, Christopher Michael Rodriguez of Costa Mesa,CA; Norman Gordon of Irvine, CA; Tri Nguyen of Garden Grove, CA; Stephen Santangelo of Sturbridge, MA; hereby assign to <u>SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.</u>, a corporation of <u>Delaware</u>, having a place of business at 1450 Brooks Road, Memphis, TN 38116, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of an application for

Application Serial Number: <u>62/295,791</u> Entitled: <u>GRAFT SUSPENSION DEVICE</u> Filed: <u>February 16, 2016</u>

Application Serial Number: <u>15/431,927</u> Entitled: <u>GRAFT SUSPENSION DEVICE</u> Filed: February 14, 2017

Application	on Serial Number:	
Entitled:		
Filed:		

and I/we authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said applications to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said applications when known, this assignment including said application, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and we authorize the Assignee to apply in all countries in our names or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and we agree for ourselves and our respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate fully this assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 9

Atty Docket No. SN-248PR (PT-4861)

DATE: 16 Mor 16 Christopher Michael Rodriguez Please sel attached STATE OF ) SS COUNTY OF before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of \_ , there personally appeared Christopher Michael Rodriguez, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Assignment. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public My Commission Expires: \_\_\_\_

Assignment Page 2 of 9

ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Drange On <u>March 16,2016</u> before me, <u>Yvonne M. Boelzner, Notary Public,</u> (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared Christopher Michael Rodriguez who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shé/they executed the same in his/ber/their signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. YVONNE M. BOELZHER COMM. #2127423 WITNESS my hand and official seal. NOTARY PUBLIC - CALFORN ORANGE COUNTY Signature Amarin Mc Boilantk (Seal)

DATE: 16 March 2016	Unmand gordon
	Norman ¢ordon
	of feld shieling
STATE OF	ss Older worker Street
COUNTY OF	
satisfactory evidence) to be the pers	y public for the State of, there on, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of son whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her erson or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted,
	Notary Public
,	My Commission Expires:

.

Assignment Page 4 of 9

.

PATENT REEL: 041526 FRAME: 0824

\*

ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of Callfornia County of \_\_\_\_\_\_) (Ang e\_\_\_\_\_) On <u>March 162016</u> before me, <u>Yvonne M. Boelzner, Notary Public,</u> (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared <u>Morman Grondon</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/therr authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WONNIE M. BORLDUER WITNESS my hand and official seal. COMM. #2127423 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNI ORANGE COUNTY errezes 24, 2019 Comm. Expires 5 Signature Amini m Bulgach (Seal)

Atty Docket No. SN-248PR (PT-4861)

DATE: 16-MAR-2016 Tri Nguyen 114 LAMA please STATE OF ) SS COUNTY OF , there before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of personally appeared Tri Nguyen, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Assignment. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public My Commission Expires:

Assignment Page 6 of 9

ACKNOWLEDGMENT A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Orange On <u>March IL, PDIL</u> before me, <u>Yvonne M. Boelzner, Notary Public,</u> (insert name and title of the officer) personally appeared Tri Douven who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shé/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(jes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. YVONNEE M. BOELZNER 0 WITNESS my hand and official seal. COMM. #2127423 ğ WOR COUNTY implanticar 24, 2019 Comm. Exclana Signature (Seal)

Atty-Docket No. SN-248PR (PT-4861)

2010

felo Santar ph

STATE OF WASS ) SS COUNTY OF 1660

MAR

2016

DATE: 22

before me, the undersigned, a notary public for the State of <u>KQSS</u>, there personally appeared Stephen Santangelo, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to this Assignment, who acknowledged having executed the same in his/her authorized capacity and that by his/her signature on this Assignment, the person or the entity upon behalf of which he/she acted, executed this Assignment.

0n

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: SUSAN E. SARACENO Notary Public 44 COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS My Commission Expires July 7, 2017

Assignment Page 8 of 9

Accepted by:

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.

By: George K. Stacey Title: Assistant Secretary

Assignment Page 9 of 9

PATENT REEL: 041526 FRAME: 0829

**RECORDED: 03/09/2017**